



\$~46

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 644/2025**

NOKIA TECHNOLOGIES OYPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Sandeep Sethi, Sr. Adv. with Ms. Abhilasha Nautiyal, Mr. Shuvam Bhattacharya, Ms. Asavari Jain and Mr. Vignesh Raj T. and Mr. Aviral Goyal, Advs.

versus

ACER, INC. & ANR.Defendants

Through: Mr. Hemant Singh, Ms. Mamta Rani Jha, Mr. Abhay Tandon, Mr. Kartikey Singh and Mr. Shreyansh Gupta, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **12.08.2025**

I.A. 15143/2025 (application for constitution of a confidentiality club under Rule 11 of High Court of Delhi Rules Governing Patent Suits, 2022 read with Chapter VII Rule 17 of the Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018 and Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908)

1. Arguments heard.
2. Learned counsel for the parties are directed to file their written submissions not exceeding three (3) pages within one (1) week.
3. List on 27.08.2025.

CS(COMM) 644/2025

4. Learned counsel for the defendants' states that it shall file its reply to I.A. 15142/2025 within two (2) weeks. Considering that the time was



initially granted on 02.07.2025, it is made clear that no further extension of time will be granted and in case, no reply is filed, the right shall stand closed.

5. List on the date already fixed i.e., **22.09.2025**.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

AUGUST 12, 2025/msh